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COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING. 

The Board met Feb. 3, 1942, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. all pre1!nt, John F. Goold7 presiding. 
The ·Minutes of the meetings for Januery 6th and 19th were re~d and approved. 
The following bills were audited and approwed for payment. 

Mountain States T & T Co. 
R. O. Engstrom 
Ruth Petersen 
Nell Gron 
LaVerne Garrett 
Anna Goffar 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Mergaret A. Cathey 
Fred C. Friend 
Elizabeth Swanson 
Wm. A. John11on 

Reino Hakala 
Marie Spataro 
Helen Wist 
Aileen Williama 
John F. Goold7 
Fred F. Hansen· 
Eu.gene McCarthy 
Glenn Penland 
Frenk Lemoine 
J. J. Hickey 

Charlotte Sanden 
Helen A. Irving 
Ella Olson 
John W. Meyers 
Maxine Holmes 
Charlotte Romick 
Signe Gustafson 
A. E. Robertson 
Louie Medina 
O. M. Groshart 

Bea Holloway 
W. H. Jordan 
Jess Worle7 
Tom Livingston 
F. C. J'rom 
Charles Siltamaki 
R. J. Trev 
John White 
J!mes H. Sterrett 
William R. :Burke 

Howard Corpening 
C. A. X:inne1 
D. F. Logan 
Glen V. Knudson 
Robert R. Molyneaux 
Jacob-Waeckerlin 
Copy Right Mfg. Corp. 
R • .A.. Hakala 
Wm. A. Johnson 
Daily Reminder 

Harry Dodd1 
Frank L. Lemoine 
Postal telegraph Co. 
Glenn Penland 
Lance Robinson 
E. T. Watkins 
Western Union 
Dr. R. A. Corbett 
Nelson E. Wren 
Acme Sani te.ry Supply Co. 

Tom Beedle 
Ci t7 of Rawlins 
Glenn Penland 
Rawlins Electric Company 
Rocky Mounta1 n Gas Co. 
Isadore .Bolten 
Frank Cooper 
John ~ealy 
R. G. Engstrom 
County Clerk's Office 

Telephone Service 
· Salary--County Clerk 

11 -Deputy County Clerk 
N N N II 

" " 
Stenographer 
C011nt7 Treasurer 
Dep. " • 
" " " 

Stenographer 
Count1 Asseuor 

" 

Deputy Count1 Assessor 
Ste!o. " " 

· Au' t. 

" 
• 
II 

• 
II 

County Commissioner 
• • 
" • 

Sheriff 
Under sheriff 
County Attorney 

Steno. County Attorney 
Su.pt. of Schools 
Deput,-" " 
County Agent 
Steno. County .Agent 
Clerk of Court 
Deputy Clerk of Court 
Custodien 
Ass' t. 11 

Jailor & Deputy Sherif! 

Sal. Steno. 
Shop Foreman 
R. & l3. Labor 
11 11 Watchman 
11 

" Labor 
II II II 

• II II 

ft II M 

Trapper 
Justice Peace 

Justice Peace 
11 • & Coroner 
It II 

" . 
" • 
II II 

Supplies 
Mil. & Exp. 
" . 

Advertising 

• 
• 

Deput1 Sheriff 
Mil. & Exp. 
Telegraph SerYice 
Mil. & Exp. \ 

II 

Dep. Sheriff & Inspector 
II W 

Telegraph Service 
Coroner-autopsy 
Witness-Mil. & Exp. 
Supplies 

Draye.ge 
Water Senice 
:Board-Prisoners 
Electric SerTice 
Oas Service 
Road Apprai aer 

II II 

It • 

Mil. & Exp. 
Postage & Supplies 

130.91 
166.66 
125.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
166.66 

.150.00 
125.00 
s4.4s 

166.66 

150.00 
100.00 

50.00 
50.00 
s5.59 
51.25 
77.24 

166.66 
141.66 
166.66 

75.00 
150.00 
125.00 
116.12 
58.34 

150.00 
125.00 
175.00 

90.00· 
150.93 

' '63.95 
200.00 
135.00 
35.00 

133.56 
54.08 
49. 29 
28.62 

160.00 
10.00 

51.65 
15.00 
77.50 
10.00 
52.66 
72.50 
26.10 
15.47 
23.21 
s.4o 

52.88 
136. 23 

5.34 
171.~9 
32.00 
25.00 

198.00 
25.00 
22.20 
10.85 

8.00 
13.10 

126.00 
88.85 

124.35 
22.00 
43.20 
40.12 
s2.34 
27.46 



Carbon County Defense :Bond Jund 
County Treasurer 
Mina T. Woodho~se 
Roy :Bogren 
Sare.toga Sun 
Worth Garetson 
Harr7 Larl!lmore 
Frank Schil t 
Perry J. SkiTer 
J. J. Hickey 

City Steem Laundry 
P. S. Cook 
Michigan Sanitary Suppl7 Co. 
Gail A. Willia 
Continental 011 Co. 
Denver Oxygen Co. 
P. L. Gooldy 
Interstate Motor Line,, Inc. 
Che.rles Johnson 
Keefe & 0 1 Bannon 

D. C. Iinnl!lman & Son 
Ed Lake 
H. Larsen 
C. J. Mcfeeters 
Nugge\ Coal Co. 
Tri-State Lumber Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Dr. Raymond :Barber 
Dr. E. J'. Noyes 

Dr. C. L. Wills 
Capital Ty-pevriter Exchange 
Carbon County Council of Defense 
Carbon County News 
The Mills Compen7 
Rock7 Mountain Gas Co. 
The Stationers 
Workmens 1Compensation Dept. 
Union Pacific Railroad Co. 
Rawlins Republican 

John's Standard Station 
~International HarTester Co. 

~ohnson!/ Suppl7 Company 
S. S. Sharp 
Upper Sneke River Tel. Co. 
Helen A. IrviD& 

Allotments 
Assignments 
Mil. &: Exp. 
Au• t. Assessor 
Supplies 
Dep. Sheriff & Inspector 

II " n II 

" • " • 
• 
• 

Courthouse-laundry 
11 Repairs . 
11 Supplies 

Jailor 
R. & :B. Supplies 
II 

" 
" 
II 

• 
II 

" 
" 
" 
II 

• 
II 

• 
Health 
Dep. • 

II " 

" " 
II II 

• Freight 
11 Labor 
• Supplies 

II II 

" Ls.bor 
" Supplies 
II II 

11 Coal 
11 S-.i.ppliea 
11 Repairs 
11 F.quipment 
Officer 

• 
II 

Tri,evriter 

II 

• 

:Exp. & Supplies 
Adyertising & Supplies 
Supplies 
Gas Service 
Supplies 
Compensation 
Lease-Stock drive-way 
PrintiD& & Publishing 

Supplies 
l, & B. Repairs 
• " ~pplies 
County- Surveyor 
Service-Telephone 
Mil. & Exp. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Februar14, 1942. 

196.38 
63.32 
31.26 
28.00 
3.90 

28.11 
6o.94 
59.29 
44.92 
56.00 

5.00 
5.50 

27.50 
100.0'.) 
112.04 
33.50 
16.00 
7.05 

12.00 
12.10 

30.99 
5.90 

40.92 
24.29 
7.15 

48. 73 
8.70 

7210.00 
108.00 

4.36 

16.00 
102.06 
100.00 
301. 96 
52.13 
l.SO 

361.50 
29.45 
95.00 
11.50 

4.so 
92.99 
16.24 
57.44 
5.52 

34.19 

The meeting was resumed February 4, 1942, all members present, John F. Gooldy, presiding. 

The monthly reports of County Officers were approTed and placed on file. 
I 

A tax rebate of $27.01 was allowed E. C. Pery8111, account of erroneous assessment. 

The following county- property was sold and Conrnissionere 1 Deed issued for s&~e: 
Sundin & Johnson Sheep Company, 557.674 seres more or less, $150.00, described as follows: 
N½NWt or Lots 1 & 2, Sec. 5, Twp. 17, N. R. 88. 
Lode Claims in Sec. 13, Twp. 12, N. R. 82, La Mercedes, La Bouquet, La Belle, La Cologne, La Garcone, 
and New York. 
E!-SEt Sec. 12, Twp. 17, N. R. 84. 
Lode Claim Last Chance survey, No. 425, Sec. 17, Twp. 13, R. 82. 
S:EtSEt Sec. 1, Twp. 17, N. R. 84. 
Lode Claims, King Bee, Sec. 28, and :Brown Palace, Secs. 28 & 29, aurve1 No. 313, Twp. 14 R. 84 W. 
Lode Claims, White Horse No. 1, end White Horse No. 2, Sec. 20, Twp. 14, N. R. 84, survey No. 238. 
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Lode Claims, survey No. 320, Alton, Sec. 29; $ante Fe,Sec. 29: Nickel Plate, Sec. 28; St. Paul, Secs. 28&2 
Illinois Central, Sec. 29; Rock Island, Sec. 29; Burlington, Sec. 29; Wabash, Sec. 28; Northwestern Sec. 2 
all in Twp. 14 N., R. 84. 

An application was receiTed from the Carbon Power & Light, Inc., of Saratoga, W1oming, req~estiD& 

per~ieaion to construct power lines and lateral feeders along and across county and state hi~hwaye 

The Board unanimo~sl1 approved this request as follovs: \ ~.,) 0 ° . CL. o c....., \ ,, 
Pursuant to your application dated FebruAry 3, 1942, it was duly moved, seconded and adopted by 

the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, this day, that the request 

contained in said application be granted, and that the Carbon Power & Light, Inc., its successors and 

assigns, be permitted to construct, maintain and operate its proposed electrical power transmission 

line and the lateral feeders therefrom in southeasterly direction from northwest of Parco, WyomiDg, 

on. oTer, elong and across U. s. Highway No. 30, U. S. Highwa1 No. 287, State Highway No. 130 and the 
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county roads embraced within the following ~rea in Carbon Cou.nt7, W~omlng, to-wit: 

Township 21 North, Ranges 85 -e.nd 86 West of the 6th P. M. 

Township 20 North, Ranges 84, 53, 82, 81, 80, and 85 West 

of the 6th P. M. 

provid-ed, however, that the construction, maintenence and operation of said lines and feeders 

shall not interfere with the rights of the public to use said highways and roads for the purpose 

of travel. 

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming, this 4 dey of February, A. D., 1942. 

In compliance with Section J0-111 W.R. S. 1931, the following County offices were declared 

vacant. by the Boa.rd, due to the resignation of Justice Peace R. G. Bechtel of Encampment; and 

the death of Coroner M. E. Pickett on Januery 26, 1942. 

After considering applications for the above offices, the Board unanimously eppointed 

A. B. Harris of Encampment to fill the unexpired term of R. G. Bechtel e.nd George Crank of Hanna, 

to fill the unexpired term of M. E. Pickett. 

T-here being no further business the Board adj,urned, e-..ibject t, the call of the Chairman. 

Attest: ~ -,.,,.J ot:;..._,c 
ountylerk 


