

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING.

The Board met Feb. 3, 1942, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. all present, John F. Gooldy presiding. The Minutes of the meetings for January 6th and 19th were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	130.91
R. G. Engstrom	Salary-County Clerk	166.66
Ruth Petersen	" -Deputy County Clerk	125.00
Nell Gross	" " " "	100.00
LaVerne Garrett	" " " "	100.00
Anna Goffar	Stenographer	100.00
Mina T. Woodhouse	County Treasurer	166.66
Margaret A. Cathey	Dep. "	150.00
Fred C. Friend	" " "	125.00
Elizabeth Swanson	Stenographer	84.48
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	166.66
Reino Hakala	Deputy County Assessor	150.00
Marie Spataro	Steno. " "	100.00
Helen Wist	Ass't. " "	50.00
Aileen Williams	" " "	50.00
John F. Gooldy	County Commissioner	85.59
Fred F. Hansen	" "	51.25
Eugene McCarthy	" "	77.24
Glenn Penland	Sheriff	166.66
Frank Lemoine	Undersheriff	141.66
J. J. Hickey	County Attorney	166.66
Charlotte Sanden	Steno. County Attorney	75.00
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	150.00
Ella Olson	Deputy " "	125.00
John W. Meyers	County Agent	116.12
Maxine Holmes	Steno. County Agent	58.34
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	150.00
Signe Gustafson	Deputy Clerk of Court	125.00
A. E. Robertson	Custodian	175.00
Louis Medina	Ass't. "	90.00
O. M. Groshart	Jailor & Deputy Sheriff	150.93
Bea Holloway	Sal. Steno.	63.95
W. H. Jordan	Shop Foreman	200.00
Jess Worley	R. & B. Labor	135.00
Tom Livingston	" " Watchman	35.00
F. C. From	" " Labor	133.56
Charles Siltamaki	" " "	54.08
R. J. Trew	" " "	49.29
John White	" " "	28.62
James H. Sterrett	Trapper	160.00
William R. Burke	Justice Peace	10.00
Howard Corpening	Justice Peace	51.65
C. A. Kinney	" " & Coroner	15.00
D. F. Logan	" " "	77.50
Glen W. Knudson	" " "	10.00
Robert R. Molyneaux	" " "	52.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	" " "	72.50
Copy Right Mfg. Corp.	Supplies	26.10
R. A. Hakala	Mil. & Exp.	15.47
Wm. A. Johnson	" "	23.21
Daily Reminder	Advertising	8.40
Harry Dodds	Deputy Sheriff	52.88
Frank L. Lemoine	Mil. & Exp.	136.23
Postal Telegraph Co.	Telegraph Service	5.34
Glenn Penland	Mil. & Exp.	171.49
Lance Robinson	Dep. Sheriff & Inspector	32.00
E. T. Watkins	" "	25.00
Western Union	Telegraph Service	198.00
Dr. R. A. Corbett	Coroner-autopsy	25.00
Nelson E. Wren	Witness-Mil. & Exp.	22.20
Acme Sanitary Supply Co.	Supplies	10.85
Tom Beedie	Drayage	8.00
City of Rawlins	Water Service	13.10
Glenn Penland	Board-Prisoners	126.00
Rawlins Electric Company	Electric Service	88.85
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	124.35
Isadore Bolten	Road Appraiser	22.00
Frank Cooper	" "	43.20
John Quealy	" "	40.12
R. G. Engstrom	Mil. & Exp.	82.34
County Clerk's Office	Postage & Supplies	27.46

Carbon County Defense Bond Fund	Allotments	196.38
County Treasurer	Assignments	63.32
Mina T. Woodhouse	Mil. & Exp.	31.26
Roy Bogren	Ass't. Assessor	28.00
Saratoga Sun	Supplies	3.90
Worth Garetson	Dep. Sheriff & Inspector	28.11
Harry Laramore	" " "	60.94
Frank Schilt	" " "	89.29
Perry J. Skiver	" " "	44.92
J. J. Hickey	Mil. & Exp.	56.00
 City Steam Laundry	 Courthouse-laundry	 5.00
P. S. Cook	" Repairs	5.50
Michigan Sanitary Supply Co.	" Supplies	27.50
Gail A. Willis	Jailor	100.00
Continental Oil Co.	R. & B. Supplies	112.04
Denver Oxygen Co.	" " "	33.50
P. L. Gooldy	" " "	16.00
Interstate Motor Lines, Inc.	" Freight	7.05
Charles Johnson	" Labor	12.00
Keefe & O'Bannon	" Supplies	12.10
 D. C. Kinnaman & Son	 " " "	 30.99
Ed Lake	" Labor	5.90
H. Larsen	" Supplies	40.92
C. J. McFeeters	" "	24.29
Nugget Coal Co.	" Coal	7.15
Tri-State Lumber Co.	" Supplies	48.73
Wortham Machinery Co.	" Repairs	8.70
Wortham Machinery Co.	" Equipment	7210.00
Dr. Raymond Barber	Health Officer	108.00
Dr. E. F. Noyes	Dep. "	4.96
 Dr. C. L. Wills	 " " "	 16.00
Capital Typewriter Exchange	Typewriter	102.06
Carbon County Council of Defense	Exp. & Supplies	100.00
Carbon County News	Advertising & Supplies	301.96
The Mills Company	Supplies	52.13
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	1.80
The Stationers	Supplies	361.50
Workmens' Compensation Dept.	Compensation	29.45
Union Pacific Railroad Co.	Lease-Stock drive-way	95.00
Rawlins Republican	Printing & Publishing	11.50
 John's Standard Station	 Supplies	 4.80
International Harvester Co.	R. & B. Repairs	92.99
Johnson's Supply Company	" " Supplies	16.24
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor	57.44
Upper Snake River Tel. Co.	Service-Telephone	5.52
Helen A. Irving	Mil. & Exp.	34.19

Thereupon the Board adjourned until February 4, 1942.

The meeting was resumed February 4, 1942, all members present, John F. Gooldy, presiding.

The monthly reports of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

A tax rebate of \$27.01 was allowed E. C. Peryam, account of erroneous assessment.

The following county property was sold and Commissioners' Deed issued for same:

Sundin & Johnson Sheep Company, 557.674 acres more or less, \$150.00, described as follows:

N $\frac{1}{2}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ or Lots 1 & 2, Sec. 5, Twp. 17, N. R. 88.

Lode Claims in Sec. 13, Twp. 12, N. R. 82, La Mercedes, La Bouquet, La Belle, La Cologne, La Garcone, and New York.

E $\frac{1}{2}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ Sec. 12, Twp. 17, N. R. 84.

Lode Claim Last Chance survey, No. 425, Sec. 17, Twp. 13, R. 82.

SE $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ Sec. 1, Twp. 17, N. R. 84.

Lode Claims, King Bee, Sec. 28, and Brown Palace, Secs. 28 & 29, survey No. 313, Twp. 14 R. 84 W.

Lode Claims, White Horse No. 1, and White Horse No. 2, Sec. 20, Twp. 14, N. R. 84, survey No. 238.

Lode Claims, survey No. 320, Alton, Sec. 29; Sante Fe, Sec. 29; Nickel Plate, Sec. 28; St. Paul, Secs. 28&29 Illinois Central, Sec. 29; Rock Island, Sec. 29; Burlington, Sec. 29; Wabash, Sec. 28; Northwestern Sec. 29; all in Twp. 14 N., R. 84.

An application was received from the Carbon Power & Light, Inc., of Saratoga, Wyoming, requesting permission to construct power lines and lateral feeders along and across county and state highways.

The Board unanimously approved this request as follows:

P. C. S.

Pursuant to your application dated February 3, 1942, it was duly moved, seconded and adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, this day, that the request contained in said application be granted, and that the Carbon Power & Light, Inc., its successors and assigns, be permitted to construct, maintain and operate its proposed electrical power transmission line and the lateral feeders therefrom in southeasterly direction from northwest of Parco, Wyoming, on, over, along and across U. S. Highway No. 30, U. S. Highway No. 287, State Highway No. 130 and the

Approved
county roads embraced within the following area in Carbon County, Wyoming, to-wit:

Township 21 North, Ranges 85 and 86 West of the 6th P. M.

Township 20 North, Ranges 84, 83, 82, 81, 80, and 85 West
of the 6th P. M.

provided, however, that the construction, maintenance and operation of said lines and feeders
shall not interfere with the rights of the public to use said highways and roads for the purpose
of travel.

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming, this 4 day of February, A. D., 1942.

In compliance with Section 30-111 W. R. S. 1931, the following County offices were declared
vacant by the Board, due to the resignation of Justice Peace R. G. Bechtel of Encampment; and
the death of Coroner M. E. Pickett on January 26, 1942.

After considering applications for the above offices, the Board unanimously appointed
A. B. Harris of Encampment to fill the unexpired term of R. G. Bechtel and George Crank of Hanna,
to fill the unexpired term of M. E. Pickett.

There being no further business the Board adjourned, subject to the call of the Chairman.

Attest: R. Engstrand
County Clerk

John J. Goold
Chairman of the Board of Commissioners